
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE REPORT   (Pages 11 - 40) 

5 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024/25 TO 2028/29   (Pages 41 - 46) 

6 PROCUREMENT OF A JOINT VENTURE DEVELOPMENT 
PARTNER   

(Pages 47 - 56) 

7 ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   (Pages 57 - 92) 

8 LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN   (Pages 93 - 122) 

9 PROGRESSION OF THE SHARED PROSPERITY FUNDED AND 
SUPPORTED PROJECT TO DELIVER A HOMELESS HUB   

(Pages 123 - 130) 

10 FUTURE DELIVERY OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE   (Pages 131 - 136) 

11 FINANCIAL & PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - FIRST 
QUARTER 2023/24   

(Pages 137 - 172) 

12 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 173 - 180) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 

Time 
 

4.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

14 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any 
[...]
AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO 



  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Cabinet - 18/07/23 

  
1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 18th July, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the debate here 

 
 
 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

 
Hutchison 
 

Fear 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Heesom and J Waring 
 
 
Officers: Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / S151 Officer 
 Roger Tait Service Director - Neighbourhood Delivery 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor John Williams  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Leader declared an interest on item 6 as a member of the Kidsgrove Town Deal 
Board.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 6th June 2023 be agreed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive presented an update on Walleys Quarry’s odours including 
complaints received and information coming from the monitoring stations. After a rise 
in the spring the number of complaints was now back to a low level. The monitoring 
stations as for themselves were showing steady levels under the threshold set by the 
World Health Organisation. The Council was working closely with the operator. 
 
Cllr Fear welcomed the overall good figures and expressed his confidence that small 
spikes should go down as well with additional expert input. The Leader reminded that 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4235&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cPaTKpJe7Uc&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Cabinet - 18/07/23 
[...]
ncome generation proposals in 
the medium-term. 

 
3. Note the continued uncertainty regarding the medium-term impact of local government funding 

and the Cost-of-Living crisis. The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth will be 
writing to Central Government and Local MP’s to lobby for funding to assist with the additional 
pressures in respect of the national pay award and temporary accommodation. 
 

Reasons 
 
To ensure that the Council meets its statutory duty to set a balanced budget in February 2024. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Full Council agreed a Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2023/24 to 

2027/28 in February 2023 as part of the budget setting process. This report updates the 
assumptions regarding financial pressures facing the Council from that time and sets out the 
strategy for development of the 2024/25 budget and MTFS for 2024/25 to 2028/29.  

  

2. Issues 
 

 2.1 The MTFS provides an overarching framework for the allocation of resources to the Council’s 
key priorities as set out in the Council Plan.  

  
2.2 After a ten year period of austerity together with the current cost of living pressures, the 

financial strategy will focus on the need for the Council to become self-sustaining through 
developing a strong and growing tax base, making best use of its resources, promoting an 
“everyone’s responsibility” culture in which there is widespread internal ownership of the 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

Council’s financial position, a robust financial position and a fair funding settlement for 
Newcastle-under-Lyme. 

 
2.3 It is currently unclear when the Government will press ahead with plans for a business rates 

reset which would see the accumulated growth built up since 2013/14 being redistributed 
across the system. As a member of the Staffordshire Business Rates Pool the Council 
currently saves £0.890m per annum in levy payments which would be payable to the Treasury 
if the Council ceased to
[...]
will need to be 
increased by £0.471m to provide for borrowing costs that may be incurred during 2024/25 if 
the programme remains as is. 

 
2.13 It should be noted that the MTFS will need to be updated in the coming weeks regarding the 

Council’s carbon journey to net zero by 2030. Further details will be provided in a report which 
will be taken to Cabinet in October, following which the MTFS will be updated accordingly. 
Part of the Capital Programme review considers the Council’s green agenda on current 
projects in order for the Council to align the budget to the net zero priority. 
 

2.14 The table below sets out the key dates of the events to take place before the budget for 
2024/25 is finally approved: 

 

Event Committee Date 

Draft MTFS FAPSC 25 September 2023 

First draft savings proposals Cabinet 5 December 2023 

Budget consultation Proposed to run during December 

Scrutiny of first draft savings proposals FAPSC 13 December 2023 

Approval of final MTFS & consideration 
of draft budget proposals 

Cabinet 16 January 2024 

Scrutiny of draft budget proposals FAPSC 18 January 2024 

Final budget proposals recommended 
for approval by Full Council 

Cabinet 6 February 2024 

Full Council to approve budget Full Council 14 February 2024 
 

 
3. 

 
Proposal 
 

 3.1 That Cabinet note the funding gap of £2.751m in 2024/25 and £5.082m over the life of the 
MTFS. 

 
3.2 That Cabinet agree the approach regarding the development of savings and income 

generation proposals in the medium term. 
 

3.3 That Cabinet note the continued uncertainty regarding the medium-term impact of local 
government funding and the Cost-of-Living crisis. The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town 
Centres and Growth will be writing to Central Government and Local MP’s to lobby for funding 
to assist with the additional pressures in respect of the national pay award and temporary 
accommodation. 
 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 The Council has a statutory duty to 
[...]
ease in fees and charges 
New Homes Bonus 500 - - - - Drop out of New Homes Bonus legacy payments 
Government grant 12 12 12 12 12 Reduction in Housing Benefit /Council Tax Admin grant 
Business Rates baseline funding level -164 -170 -177 -184 -192 Inflationary increase in baseline funding level (per CPI) 
Income pressures 180 100 100 100 100 General income shortfalls 

TOTAL GAPS 2,751 1,030 410 472 419   

 

P
age 46



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORTAE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

19 September 2023 
 
Report Title: Procurement of a Joint Venture Development Partner and the appointment of 

Capital and Centric for Key Regeneration Projects 
 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and One Council, People and Partnerships  
 
Ward(s) affected: Town 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide Cabinet an update and to note the progress made with the appointment of Capital and Centric 
for key regeneration projects in Newcastle Town Centre as a result of the work undertaken recently to 
procure a Joint Venture Development Partner. 

 

Recommendation                                                                                                  Key Decision: Yes 
 
That Cabinet:- 

 

1. Notes the progress made to date with the procurement exercise for the Joint Venture 
Development Delivery Partner redevelopment plans for key town centre sites; 

 
2. Note the benefits of the Capital and Centric operating model as set out in Paragraph 2.14-

2.21 of this report; 
 

3. Agree to the procurement through a direct award under the Pagabo Development 
Management Framework of Capital and Centric to develop plans and development business 
cases for the York Place and Midway Car Park sites, at a cost not exceeding £256,500; 

 
4. Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 

Town Centres and Growth, and Portfolio Holder for One Council, Pe
[...]
significant in terms of the Council’s borrowing for the schemes.  
Rather than borrowing over, say, a 40 year period, during which the Council would 
need to both pay interest and capital, the Council’s borrowing would only be for, 
approximately, the duration of the build, as any loan and associated interest would be 
repaid upon sale of the asset.  This minimises the revenue impact of the schemes for 
the Council.   

 
  

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1   That Cabinet   
 

a. Notes the progress made to date with the procurement exercise for the Joint 
Venture Development Delivery Partner redevelopment plans for key town centre 
sites; 

 
b. Note the benefits of the Capital and Centric operating model as set out in 

Paragraph 2.14-2.21 of this report; 

Page 52



  
 

  

 
c. Agree to the procurement through a direct award under the Pagabo 

Development Management Framework of Capital and Centric to develop plans 
and development business cases for the York Place and Midway Car Park sites, 
at a cost not exceeding £256,500; 

 
d. Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 

for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and Portfolio Holder for One Council, 
People and Partnerships to progress discussions with third parties for the sale 
or lease of a portion of the York Place site; 

 
e. Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 

for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and Portfolio Holder for One Council, 
People and Partnerships to undertake the necessary preparatory work for the 
closure of the Midway Carpark in autumn 2024. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 The decision will enable the project to progress as per the programme agreed with 

Government and the Future High Street Fund awards and commitments and get York 
Place underway 
 

4.2 To use this Government funding opportunity to support delivery of Council Plan 
objectives. 

 
4.3 To uplift the status of Newcastle Town Centre as
[...]
f bid into MHCLG (now DLUHC). 
12.4 April 2021 Cabinet accepting FHSF Grant monies and grant conditions. 
12.5 December 2021 Cabinet purchase of York place Newcastle under Lyme. 
12.6 March 2022 Cabinet award of contract for design and build contractor 
12.7 January 2023 Cabinet progress report on the York Place project 
12.8 June 2023 Cabinet award of contract for the demolition of York Place 
12.9 June 2023 Cabinet approval for procurement of Hotel Brand and Design and Build 

Contractor 
12.10 June 2023 Cabinet award of contract for Castle Multi Storey Car Park   

 
13. List of Appendices 

 
 13.1 None.  

 
14. Background Papers 

 
14.1 None  

Page 55



  
 

  

  

 

Page 56



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S  
REPORT TO 

 
Cabinet 

 
19 September 2023 

 
Report Title: Asset Management Strategy 
 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Portfolio Holders - Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and 

Sustainable Environment 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report                                                Key Decision  Yes ☒   No ☐ 

 
To seek Cabinet approval to the new Asset Management Strategy. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That  
 
1. Cabinet Approves the Asset Management Strategy 2023-2028 
 
 
2. The Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Finance, Town Centres and Growth, be given delegated authority to develop a 
disposal programme and to undertake consultation on the disposal of sites as 
set out in the Asset Management Strategy 2023-2028. 

 

3. The Strategy is considered by the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee in September and feedback will be provided to the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance, Town Centres and Growth. 

 
 

Reasons 
 
The Council has an adopted Asset Management Strategy 2018/19-2021/22. It is important 
that the Council has an up-to-date strategy wh
[...]

of food offering.  The building is owned by Keele University. 

Cross Street Chesterton – The plan for this project is that the Town Deal Council will 
fund the re-development of the current housing land that is owned by Aspire housing in 
this area.  

Future High Street Fund 

A public realm and market improvement project is planned, which will see a proportion 
of the fixed stalls removed, and installation of mobile seating and space for pop-up 
gazebos for specialist markets. 

Shared Prosperity Fund 

Improvements are planned for Clough Hall Park in line with the existing masterplan. 

The creation of a Homeless Hub is also planned, although the site has not yet been 
defined a building has been earmarked for purchase (subject to proof of the business 
case) and satisfactory terms agreed with the current owner. 

 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

a. Cabinet Approves the Asset Management Strategy 2023-2028 
 
 

b. The Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town 
Centres and Growth, be given delegated authority to develop a disposal programme 
and to undertake consultation on the disposal of sites as set out in the Asset 
Management Strategy 2023-2028. 

 
c. The Strategy is considered by the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny 

Committee in September, and feedback will be provided to the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Town Centres and Growth. 

 
 
4. Reasons 

 
4.1 In order to effectively manage a wide range of capital projects which require 

significant financial investment the Council needs to understand and plan for the 
appropriate disposal of assets no longer needed and that may deliver against other 
objectives such as the delivery of housing.  

 
5. Options Considered 

 
5.1 If the Council did not actively fulfil its Asset Management role it would not be 

possible to either manage assets dynamically or demonstrate the rationale for 
investment; thereby exposing the Council to criticism that it had a weak appr
[...]
 holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth to submit a planning application for any 
changes required and secure any related permissions in relation to the homeless hub if 
necessary. 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the portfolio holder for 

Finance, Town Centres and Growth to procure and award contracts necessary for any building 
alterations necessary for the future use of the homeless hub. 

 
4. Delegate authority to the Service Director in consultation with the portfolio holders for Community 

Safety and Wellbeing to procure provision for the operation of the homeless hub up to 2025. 
 
5. Continues to receive such updates on the Homeless Hub, including proposals for operation beyond 

the current 2025 funding provision. 
 

Reasons 

 
The Shared Prosperity Fund Board have approved capital and revenue funding to develop a Homeless 
Hub for Newcastle-under-Lyme.  
 
In line with cross government strategy, we aim to end rough sleeping in the borough by 2025 wherever 
possible, and where it does occur it is rare, brief and non-recurrent and we have therefore embarked on 
an ambitious stepped approach to achieving this.  

Page 123

Agenda Item 9



  
 

  

 
This supports homeless individuals who are some of the most dis-advantaged in society and the furthest 
from mainstream services.  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 A business case and bid were developed to fund a Multi-Agency Assessment centre with 

Accommodation (Homeless Hub) and this received approval from the Shared Prosperity 
Fund Board. This recognised that homeless individuals are some of the most dis-
advantaged in society and the furthest from mainstream services.  

 
1.2 The Homeless Hub will: 
 

- Provide safe, secure emergency accommodation to ensure “no-second night out” and 

provide an immediate space off the streets while investigations and referrals are done. 

- Provide an environment where agencies can be available to support individuals witho
[...]
agement of the homeless hub. 
 

2.7 Post 2025 there are a range of options for the future operation of the hub, such options 
include: 

 
a) Leasing the property to a third party to manage and operate the hub – initial enquiries to 

possible providers has received a positive interest for future engagement.  
b) Rough Sleeper Initiative Funding bid in 2025 for the continued operational costs of the 

hub. 
 
2.8 Experience and knowledge will be gained though the first years to determine the appropriate 

route for future operating models. A further report will be brought to Cabinet in due course. 
 

  
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That Cabinet: 

 
1. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the portfolio 

holders for Community Safety and Wellbeing and Finance, Town Centres and Growth, 
and One Council, People and Partnerships to enter negotiations to acquire (purchase 
or lease independently or with partners) a property for the homeless hub and complete 
any related property transactions. 

 

Page 125



  
 

  

2. Delegate authority to the Service Director / Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with 
the portfolio holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth to submit a planning 
application for any changes required and secure any related permissions in relation to 
the homeless hub if necessary. 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the portfolio 

holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth to procure and award contracts 
necessary for any building alterations necessary for the future use of the homeless 
hub. 

 
4. Delegate authority to the Service Director in consultation with the portfolio holders for 

Community Safety and Wellbeing to procure provision for the operation of the homeless 
hub up to 2025. 

 
5. Continues to receive such updates on the Homeless Hub, including proposals for 

operation beyond the current 2025 funding provision. 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 The S
[...]
r a robust, support and accessible service to support 

staff and maintain their own wellbeing and that of their colleagues 

2. That the council conduct a procurement exercise to re-tender for a service to provide the 

service 

3. That authorisation to award contract following tender evaluation is delegated to the Chief 

Executive in conjunction with the Service Director of Strategy, People and Performance 

 
 

Reasons 
 
To continue to provide support to staff regarding health matters and maintain our commitment to reduce 
sickness absence across the Council. Also to ensure compliance with Health and Safety obligations.   

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 NULBC currently engages an outsourced Occupational Health service. The service performs 

a number of functions including: 
 
 

Recipient of Support OH input Outcome 

Person offered a job Health Assessment Workers who can perform their job safely 
considering any health issues of disabilities 
may have e.g. drivers, operatives, office 
workers 

Page 131

Agenda Item 10



  
 

  

People with a disability or health condition can 
perform the offered work effectively through 
suitable work and / or workplace adjustments 

Employees exposed 
to hazards at work 
e.g. noise, vibration 
etc 

Health Surveillance Early identification of any health changes to 
ensure the cause is investigated and 
improvements made in the workplace to 
prevent progression to disease and 
permanent ill health in that worker and in co-
workers 

Employees with a 
work related health 
concern 

Consultation Employees are supported to address work-
related health concerns e.g. stress at wok or 
to cope when they have stresses outside of 
work 

Employees with a 
health condition 

Health Assessment Maintained employment through workplace 
adjustment or suitable alternative work  / 
where a worker cannot perform their normal 
job either temporarily or on a permanent basis. 
Clear guidance to the organisation to ensure 
fair practices are

Minutes of the meeting


  
Cabinet - 19/09/23 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 4.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the debate here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Fear 
Hutchison 
 

 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) J Waring 
 
Substitutes:  

 
 
Officers: Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / S151 Officer 
 Barbara Beardwell Interim Service Director - Legal & 

Governance /Monitoring Officer 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management Manager 
 Roger Tait Service Director - Neighbourhood 

Delivery 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Wendy Brockie  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 18th July be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

4. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Leader introduced the Report on Wallys Quarry’s odours raising the question of 
the recent breaches by the operator referred to in sections 3 and 4 and how this 
would impact the abatement notice.  
 
The Chief executive presented the report and confirmed that the overall trend was 
still going in the right direction. The exceedance of the threshold noticed was a low 
level one and the Council was currently examining if there had been a breach of the 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4236&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=kPYHKpO6f6c&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Cabinet - 19/09/23 

  
2 

abatement notice in April, May and June. If this was indeed the case the process 
would require to see whether the problems had been remedied in the meantime. 
Prosecution would be considered in the event of a continued failure to abide by the 
abatement notice and a linkage beyond reasonable doubt. 
 
The Leader thanked the Chief Executive and commented on the powers of the 
Environment Agency to rectify the situation including requesting ceasing operation if 
required. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning shared his disappointment hearing about 
the breaches and suggested a letter be sent to the operator would the situation not 
be remedied by the end of the month.  
 
The Chief Executive responded there was a regular dialogue with the operator and 
the liaison forum would be a good place to discuss the problem. The Leader 
confirmed that a meeting of the group was in fact just about to take place and that the 
recording would be shared online. The Deputy Leader expressed his confidence that 
matters would be discussed then. 
 
The Leader added a note on the issue of lorries queuing in the morning which was to 
be resolved between the operator and the County Council. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the meeting here  
 

5. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024/25 TO 2028/29  
 
The Deputy Leader presented the Medium Term Financial Strategy with regard to the 
financial pressures facing the Council for the period running from 2024-25 to 2028-
29, in particular the pay awards and temporary accommodations for vulnerable 
residents.  
 
The Leader and the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning both supported the 
proposal to send a letter to the government to request funding to assist with these 
two additional pressures, copying in local Members of Parliament.  
 
The Leader concluded by reminding members of the overall stability of the budget 
which was demonstrated in ongoing projects such as the regeneration of the town 
centre and the refurbishment of Kidsgrove Sports Centre. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the funding pressures of £2.751m in 2024/25 and £5.082m over the 
5-year period covered by the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
be noted. 

 
(ii) That the approach regarding the development of savings and income 

generation proposals in the medium-term be agreed. 
 

(iii) That the continued uncertainty regarding the medium-term impact of 
local government funding and the Cost-of-Living crisis be noted.  

 

https://youtu.be/kPYHKpO6f6c?t=108


  
Cabinet - 19/09/23 

  
3 

Also, that it be noted that the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
would be writing to Central Government and Local MP’s to lobby for funding to assist 
with the additional pressures in respect of the national pay award and temporary 
accommodation. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. PROCUREMENT OF A JOINT VENTURE DEVELOPMENT PARTNER  
 
The Leader presented the report on the Procurement of a Joint Venture Development 
Partner and the appointment of Capital and Centric for York Place and Midway 
regeneration projects.  
 
The Deputy Leader expressed his support for the proposal, outlining the benefits of 
the financial aspects. The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning and the Portfolio 
Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage also wished to endorse it.  
 
Clarification was requested about which safeguards were in place to protect the 
Council’s financial reputation against the uncertainty of costs and benefits. – The 
Deputy Leader reiterated that Capital and Centric would be purchasing the asset thus 
removing the financial costs of the borrowing as well as risks related to under 
occupancy.  
 
The Leader mentioned that a chain of pub had shown an interest in York Place. The 
Deputy Leader confirmed that a brewery wished to be involved in the centre, which 
was the potential for another project at a later stage. 
 
Resolved: 

 
(i) That the progress made to date with the procurement exercise 

for the Joint Venture Development Delivery Partner 
redevelopment plans for key town centre sites be noted. 

 

(ii) That the benefits of the Capital and Centric operating model as 
set out in Paragraph 2.14-2.21 of this report be noted. 

 

(iii) That the procurement through a direct award under the Pagabo 
Development Management Framework of Capital and Centric, 
be agreed, to develop plans and development business cases 
for the York Place and Midway Car Park sites, at a cost not 
exceeding £256,500. 

 

(iv) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and 
Portfolio Holder for One Council, People and Partnerships be 
authorised to progress discussions with third parties for the sale 
or lease of a portion of the York Place site. 

 

(v) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and 
Portfolio for One Council, People and Partnerships be 
authorised to undertake the necessary preparatory work for the 
closure of the Midway Carpark in autumn 2024. 

https://youtu.be/kPYHKpO6f6c?t=1148


  
Cabinet - 19/09/23 

  
4 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report on the Asset Management Strategy. 
 
The Leader welcomed the report which was the second one since 2017 and 
commented on the importance of car parking spaces for businesses. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning commended the report which seemed to 
be good and solid. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the Asset Management Strategy 2023-2028 be approved 
 

(ii) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, be given delegated 
authority to develop a disposal programme and to undertake 
consultation on the disposal of sites as set out in the Asset 
Management Strategy 2023-2028. 
 

(iii) That the Strategy be considered by the Finance, Assets and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee in September and feedback be 
provided to the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning introduced the report on the Local 
Planning Enforcement Plan with a reference to the government saying that 
having a proper enforcement policy established public confidence in the 
planning system. The document set out clearly what could and could not be 
done with enforcement and the portfolio holder wished to commend it. 
 
The Leader supported the statement pointing out that there was two sorts of 
enforcement roles at the Council, the first one being that of the Sustainable 
Environment Portfolio, the second one being Strategic Planning.  
 
The Deputy Leader also wished to endorse the proposal, as well as the 
Sustainable Environment Portfolio Holder who thanked the Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Strategic Planning Portfolio Holder and added a note on 
the importance of compliance with national guidance and best practice. 
 
Resolved: That a new Planning Enforcement Plan for the Borough, as 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved and adopted. 
 
Watch the debate here 

 

https://youtu.be/kPYHKpO6f6c?t=1671
https://youtu.be/kPYHKpO6f6c?t=2443
https://youtu.be/kPYHKpO6f6c?t=2811


  
Cabinet - 19/09/23 

  
5 

9. PROGRESSION OF THE SHARED PROSPERITY FUNDED AND SUPPORTED 
PROJECT TO DELIVER A HOMELESS HUB  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing presented the report on 
progress made in relation to the Shared Prosperity funded project to deliver a 
Homeless Hub. 
 
The Leader commented that this was not just about one night accommodation but 
about ongoing support to help the most vulnerable relaunch their life. 
 
Resolved: 

 
(i) That the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the portfolio holders 

for Community Safety and Wellbeing and Finance, Town Centres and 
Growth, and One Council, People and Partnerships be delegated 
authority to enter negotiations to acquire (purchase or lease 
independently or with partners) a property for the homeless hub and 
complete any related property transactions. 

 

(ii) That the Service Director / Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
portfolio holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth be delegated 
authority  to submit a planning application for any changes required and 
secure any related permissions in relation to the homeless hub if 
necessary. 

 

(iii) That the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the portfolio holder 
for Finance, Town Centres and Growth be delegated authority to procure 
and award contracts necessary for any building alterations necessary for 
the future use of the homeless hub. 

 

(iv) That the Service Director in consultation with the portfolio holders for 
Community Safety and Wellbeing be delegated authority to procure 
provision for the operation of the homeless hub up to 2025. 

 

(v) That such updates on the Homeless Hub continue to be received, 
including proposals for operation beyond the current 2025 funding 
provision. 

 
Watch the meeting here 
 

10. FUTURE DELIVERY OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE  
 
The Leader introduced the report on the procurement of a renewed occupational 

health service which appeared timely in light of the rising cases of sickness absences 

both within the Council and at national level. 

 

Resolved: 

 

(i) That the multi stranded requirement for a robust, support and 

accessible service to support staff and maintain their own wellbeing 

and that of their colleagues be noted. 

 

https://youtu.be/kPYHKpO6f6c?t=3117


  
Cabinet - 19/09/23 

  
6 

(ii) That the Council conduct a procurement exercise to re-tender for a 

service to provide the service 

 
(iii) That authorisation to award contract following tender evaluation be 

delegated to the Chief Executive in conjunction with the Service 

Director of Strategy, People and Performance 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. FINANCIAL & PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - FIRST QUARTER 2023/24  
 
The Deputy Leader presented the Financial Performance review report, in particular 
the Revenue Budget which showed that the Council was in a much better position 
than it was the previous year.  
 
The Leader then introduced the Performance Indicators. The Portfolio Holders went 
through the figures pertaining to their respective portfolio.  
 
Following up on the 4th Priority the Leader concluded with a note on the vibrant town 
centre and multi award winning market which was now thriving compared to the less 
favourable situation it was in five years earlier.  
 
Resolved: That the contents of the attached report and appendices be noted, 

and the Council’s service and financial performance for this period 
continue to be monitored and challenged. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

12. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Leader went through the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There was no disclosure of exempt information. 
 
 
 

Councillor Simon Tagg 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 5.21 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/kPYHKpO6f6c?t=3457
https://youtu.be/kPYHKpO6f6c?t=3582
https://youtu.be/kPYHKpO6f6c?t=4734

